The City hereby agrees that it will construct a portal to the proposed 
new tunnel required for the construction of the tracks herein authorized under South 
street, in the First Ward of the Borough of Richmond. Said portal is estimated to 
cost not exceeding four thousand seven hundred dollars ($4,700) in excess of the 
cost to the City of building a solid retaining wall at this point, as was heretofore 
proposed. All and every other expense in connection with the rights hereby granted 
shall be borne and paid for by the Company.

Sec. 4. The City and the Company promise, covenant and agree to conform to and

[...]

I would suggest in view of the foregoing that the mini 
mum sums required during the period of the franchise from September 30,1907, the end 
of the fiscal year prior to the date of the application, to the end of the original term 
of twenty-five years be fixed at eight thousand five hundred dollars ($8,500) per 
annum.

'The compensation fixed for the use of the bridges was, of course, based to some 
extent upon the cost to the City of the use of such bridges by the Company. Never­
theless, it is evident that the value of portion of the routes upon the bridges as far

[...]

“The New York City Interborough Railway Company, its successors or assigns 
shall pay for this franchise to The City of New York the following sums of money:

During the first period of this franchise ending on September 30, 1907. an annual 
sum which shall in no case be less than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) and shall be 
equal to three per cent, of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall exceed 
the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000).

“During the remainder of the original term of twenty-five years of this franchise 
an annual sum which shall not be less than eight thousand five hundred dollars ($8,500), 
and which shall be equal to five per cent, of its gross annual receipts if such percentage 
shall exceed the sum of eight thousand five hundred dollars ($8,500).

In addition to the above, the Company shall pay for the use of the three bridges 
above described, during the first period of this franchise ending on September 30, 1907. 
the annual sum of four thousand dollars ($4,(XX)) for each bridge.

During the succeeding period beginning on September 30. 1907, and ending ten 
years from the date of this franchise, an annual sum of two thousand two hundred 
and fifty dollars ($2,250) for each bridge.

During the succeeding five years of this franchise an annual sum of two thousand 
five-hundred dollars ($2,500) for each bridge.

“During the succeeding five years of this franchise an annual sum of two thousand 
seven hundred and fifty dollars ($2,750) for each bridge, and

“During the remaining five years of this franchise an annual sum of three 
thousand dollars ($3.000) for each bridge.

“Such sums shall be paid into the Treasury of The City of New York on November 
1 in each year, after the commencement of the operation of any portion of the rail­

[...]

BOROUGH O F RIC H M O N D .
Mrs. Martha J. B. Wilkinson, Public School 17; appointed December, 1879; ex­

perience in New York City Public Schools. 29 years 9 months; outside experience, 
2 years.

Contracts were awarded as follows:
Appropriating the sum of one hundred and forty-three thousand two hundred 

and fifty-seven dollars and fifty cents ($143,257.50) from the following named funds; 
said sum to be applied in payment of tiie contracts to be entered into by the Com 
inittee on Buildings, for and on behalf of the Board of Education, with the following 
named contractors, for the purposes mentioned and in the sums specified:

[...]

22,270 (X)

22,898 50

Total, Corporate Stock................................................................  $129,603 50

Grand total ................................................................................. $143,257 50
—requisition for the sum of one hundred and twenty-nine thousand six hundred and 
three dollars and fifty cents ($129,603.50) being hereby made upon the Comptroller.

But no part of said appropriation authorized by this resolution to be paid until 
the Committee on Buildings shall have filed the contracts to be entered into by it, 
for and on behalf of the Board of Education, with the contractors named;

[...]

tracts to be in the form approved by the Corporation Counsel, and with such security 
for the faithful performance of the same as shall be satisfactory to the Comptroller; 
the rules of this Board in regard thereto, and as to the payments to be made on 
account thereof, to be complied with.

Appropriating the sum of thirty-eight thousand and nine dollars ($38,009) from 
the following named fund; said sum to be applied in payment of the contracts to be 
entered into by the Committee on Buildings, for and on behalf of the Board of 
Education, with the following named contractors, for the purposes mentioned and in

[...]

thirty-seven thousand lliree hundred and seventy-eight dollars ($37,378), heretofore 
appropriated by the City in the Special School Fund for 1909, Maintenance, General 
Supplies (No. 880) School Libraries and Libraries and Apparatus, Regents’ Schools; 
aFo the sum of thirty-seven thousand three hundred and seventy eight dollars ($37. 
378) allowed by the State for the same purposes, and together aggregating the sum of 
seventy-four thousand seven hundred and fifty-six dollars ($74,756), to the following 
funds:

Special or Trust Accounts.
Public School Library Fund............................................................................  $60,1.36 00
Special High School Fund................................................................................